Group has carried out exhaustive analysis of companies that have
governance agreements with external investors in order to assess the
Group’s level of control over the assets concerned.

Its various interests have been qualified as joint ventures within the
meaning of IFRS 11, which has resulted in the consolidation under the

equity method of two companies that were previously proportionally
consolidated - Corin Asset Management and GM Geispolsheim.

The financial statements to December 31, 2012 and 2011 have been
adjusted to reflect the impact of the application of these standards. The
adjustments made do not impact “Comprehensive income attributable
to the Group” or total consolidated assets. They affect primarily the
presentation of the financial statements insofar as all profits and losses
from the subsidiaries concerned are now presented on a net basis
under “share of net income from associates”, and those on the balance
sheet are now recognized as “Investments in associates”.

The impact on the Group’s Consolidated Financial Statements is as follows:

(in thousands of euros)
12/2012
reported

Adjustment
for IFRS 10-11

12/2012
pro forma

12/2011
reported

Adjustment
for IFRS 10-11

12/2012
pro forma

Intangible assets 646 - 646 104 - 104

Property, plant and equipment other
than investment property 572 - 572 628 - 628

Investment properties 1,414,013 146 1,414,159 1,624,811 (8,934) 1,615,877

Investments in associates - 417 417 - 5,030 5,030

Other non-current assets 27,014 - 27,014 13,602 - 13,602

Deferred tax assets 151 - 151 100 - 100

Non-current assets 1,442,396 563 1,442,959 1,639,245 (3,904) 1,635,341

Inventories - - - 9,002 - 9,002

Trade receivables 20,157 (273) 19,885 16,328 (170) 16,158

Other current assets 29,672 (188) 29,484 34,971 202 35,174

Casino SA current account - - - 44,358 - 44,358

Cash and cash equivalents 206,690 (828) 205,862 3,143 (1,824) 1,319

Investment property held for sale 143,012 - 143,012 8,937 - 8,937

Current assets 399,531 (1,289) 398,243 116,739 (1,791) 114,948

TOTAL ASSETS 1,841,928 (724) 1,841,202 1,755,984 (5,695) 1,750,289

163Registration document 2013 ◆ Mercialys

9

Consolidated financial statements
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands of euros)
12/2012
reported

Adjustment
for IFRS 10-11

12/2012
pro forma

12/2011
reported

Adjustment
for IFRS 10-11

12/2012
pro forma

Total shareholders’ equity 737,939 - 737,939 1,679,881 - 1,679,881

Non-current provisions 243 - 243 228 - 228

Non-current financial liabilities 1,003,045 - 1,003,045 6,870 (3,571) 3,299

Deposits and guarantees 23,565 - 23,565 23,669 (122) 23,547

Non-current tax liabilities and deferred tax liabilities 860 - 860 520 - 520

Non-current liabilities 1,027,713 - 1,027,713 31,286 (3,693) 27,594

Trade payables 16,182 (310) 15,872 8,168 (231) 7,937

Current financial liabilities 24,204 - 24,204 4,729 (423) 4,306

Short-term provisions 1,316 - 1,316 569 - 569

Other current liabilities 32,057 (410) 31,647 30,286 (1,343) 28,943

Current tax liabilities 2,517 (6) 2,511 1,066 (7) 1,059

Current liabilities 76,276 (726) 75,550 44,818 (2,004) 42,814

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,841,928 (726) 1,841,202 1,755,984 (5,697) 1,750,289

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(in thousands of euros)
12/2012
reported

Adjustment
for IFRS 10-11

12/2012
pro forma

12/2011
reported

Adjustment
for IFRS 10-11

12/2012
pro forma

Net rental income 160,419 (737) 159,682 161,005 (828) 160,177

Operating profit 177,234 (7,619) 169,615 147,941 (637) 147,305

Net financial income (expense) (29,364) 87 (29,277) 788 154 941

Tax (4,411) 23 (4,388) (1,298) 17 (1,281)

Share of net income of associates - 7,509 7,509 - 466 466

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME 143,459 - 143,459 147,430 - 147,430

1.2.2.	 IFRS 12
Following the early adoption of IFRS 12, the Group carried out
analysis of the information provided in the notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements and added to this information in order to
meet IFRS disclosure requirements. Additional information has been
provided in Note 2.2 “Scope of consolidation” in order to assess
control of certain entities.

1.2.3.	  IFRS 13

1.2.3.1.	 Investment property

The valuation methods used by the appraisers have not been impacted
by the adoption of IFRS 13.

1.2.3.2.	 Derivatives

The valuation of derivatives as at December 31, 2013 takes account